

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RAMS FOOTBALL COMPANY, LLC and
E. STANLEY KROENKE,

Petitioners,

v.

ST. LOUIS REGIONAL CONVENTION AND SPORTS
COMPLEX AUTHORITY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK FILIP	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ANDREW A. KASSOF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JAMES R.P. HILEMAN	ERIN E. MURPHY
DANIEL I. SIEGFRIED	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Chicago, IL 60654	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com
ROBERT T. HAAR	
LISA A. PAKE	
JOZEF J. KOPCHICK	
HAAR & WOODS, LLP	
1010 Market Street	
Suite 1620	
St. Louis, MO 63101	

Counsel for Petitioners

November 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 2
JURISDICTION 3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Legal Background 3
 B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 7
 C. The Decision Below 12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13
I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over The
 Import Of This Court’s “Clear And
 Unmistakable” Test For Assigning Gateway
 Questions Of Arbitrability To Arbitrators..... 15
II. The Decision Below Defies The Federal
 Arbitration Act And This Court’s Precedent.... 24
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
 Important And Warrants Review Now..... 31
CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order Denying Application to Transfer,
Supreme Court of Missouri, *St. Louis Reg'l
Convention & Sports Complex Auth. v. Rams
Football Co., LLC*, No. SC97929 (Sept. 3,
2019)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Application to Transfer,
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District,
*St. Louis Reg'l Convention & Sports Complex
Auth. v. Rams Football Co., LLC*,
No. ED106282-01 (May 20, 2019) App-3

Appendix C

Opinion, Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern
District, *St. Louis Reg'l Convention & Sports
Complex Auth. v. Rams Football Co., LLC*,
No. ED106282-01 (Apr. 16, 2019) App-5

Appendix D

Order Sustaining Application to Transfer,
Supreme Court of Missouri, *St. Louis Reg'l
Convention & Sports Complex Auth. v. Rams
Football Co., LLC*, No. SC97488
(Jan. 29, 2019) App-26

Appendix E

Opinion on Application for Transfer, Missouri
Court of Appeals, Eastern District, *St. Louis
Reg'l Convention & Sports Complex Auth. v.
Rams Football Co., LLC*, No. ED106282 (Oct.
2, 2018)..... App-28

Appendix F

Opinion Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration, Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, *St. Louis Reg'l Convention & Sports Complex Auth. v. Rams Football Co., LLC*, No. ED106282 (Aug. 21, 2018)..... App-31

Appendix G

Opinion Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration of All Counts, Missouri Circuit Court, *St. Louis Reg'l Convention & Sports Complex Auth. v. Rams Football Co., LLC*, No. 1722-CC00976 (Dec. 27, 2017) App-48

Appendix H

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... App-54
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... App-54
 9 U.S.C. §2..... App-54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 25, 30
<i>Brandon, Jones, Sandall, Zeide, Kohn, Chalal & Musso, P.A. v. MedPartners, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 677 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4
<i>City of Chesterfield v. Frederich Constr. Inc.</i> , 475 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)	17
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	27, 29
<i>Cong. Constr. Co. v. Geer Woods, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-CV1665 (MRK), 2005 WL 3657933 (D. Conn. Dec. 29, 2005)	20
<i>Crockett v. Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , No. 13-928 (U.S. filed Jan. 31, 2014)	31
<i>Dakota Foundry, Inc. v. Tromley Indus. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	32
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018).....	19

<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 20, 30
<i>Dunn Indus. Grp., Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003).....	27
<i>Eakins v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , No. E058330, 2015 WL 758286 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2015)	23
<i>Ed’s Pallet Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Applied Underwriters, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-1163-SMY-SCW, 2017 WL 9287091 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 2017)	16
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 993 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 2008).....	20
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 50-3</i> <i>v. G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005)	6, 21, 22
<i>Gilbert St. Developers, LLC</i> <i>v. La Quinta Homes, LLC</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 918 (Cal. App. 2009)	6, 23
<i>Griffin v. First Cmty. Bank of Malden</i> , 802 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	27

<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Henry Schein, Inc.</i> <i>v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodge v. Top Rock Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV1432 FRB, 2011 WL 1527010 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2011)	19
<i>Holzer v. Mondadori</i> , No. 12 CIV. 5234 NRB, 2013 WL 1104269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2013)	16
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	4
<i>James River Equip. Co.</i> <i>v. Beadle Cty. Equip., Inc.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 265 (S.D. 2002)	22
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	13, 26
<i>McAllister v. St. Louis Rams, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-172 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 17, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996)	20

<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	5
<i>Pikes Peak Nephrology Assocs.</i> <i>v. Total Renal Care, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-00928-CMA-MEH, 2010 WL 1348326 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2010).....	20
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	1, 3, 5, 25
<i>Roubik v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 1167 (Ill. 1998).....	6, 22
<i>Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> <i>v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , No. 15-1242 (U.S. filed Apr. 1, 2016)	31
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1423 (U.S. filed Apr. 9, 2018)	31
<i>Smith Barney Shearson Inc. v. Sacharow</i> , 689 N.E.2d 884 (N.Y. 1997).....	22
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , No. 18-617 (U.S. filed Nov. 13, 2018).....	31
<i>St. Louis Convention & Visitors Comm'n</i> <i>v. NFL</i> , 154 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>St. Louis Realty Fund</i> <i>v. Mark Twain S. Cty. Bank 21</i> , 651 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3

<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	25
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 17, 30
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §2	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. §67.601.....	7
Rules	
AAA Commercial R-1 (1993)	8, 28
AAA Commercial R-7	28
AAA Commercial R-7(a)	6, 31
AAA Commercial R-7(a) (2003).....	9
ICC Art. 6(3)	31
JAMS R-11(b).....	31
Other Authorities	
Br. for Am. Arbitration Ass’n, <i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 12-138 (U.S. filed Sept. 3, 2013)	9
David Horton, <i>Arbitration About Arbitration</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018)	15
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1990).....	24
Pet. for Cert., <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , No. 16-32 (U.S. filed July 1, 2016)	32

Stuart M. Widman, *What's Certain Is the
Lack of Certainty About Who Decides the
Existence of the Arbitration Agreement*, 59-
Jul. Disp. Resol. J. 54 (May-July 2004) 16
